
 

 

 
Date of issue: 16th November, 2011 

 
  

MEETING  EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors O'Connor (Chair), Abe, Dar, Davis, 
P K Mann, Minhas, Sharif, Smith and S P Wright) 

  
 Education Voting Co-opted Members 
 Kieran McKeown (Roman Catholic Diocese) 

 
 Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 Charlie McGeachie (Head Teacher Representative) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

GUY FIEGEHEN 
 
01753 875657 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 Apologies for Absence 
 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th October, 
2011 
 

1 - 6  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

 All 

 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

4.   Munro Report on Safeguarding – presentation 
from Clair Pyper, Strategic Director of Education 
and Children's Services 
 
(10 minutes presentation- 20 minutes questions) 
 

 All 

5.   Ofsted Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked 
After Children - Clair Pyper, Strategic Director of 
Education and Children's Services 
 
(10 minutes presentation- 20 minutes questions) 
 

7 - 16 All 

6.   Ofsted Annual Children’s Services Assessment 
2010 - Clair Pyper, Strategic Director of Education 
and Children's Services 
 
(10 minutes presentation- 20 minutes questions) 
 

17 - 26 All 

7.   School Places – Robin Crofts, Assistant Director, 
Inclusion 
 
(10 minutes presentation- 20 minutes questions) 
 

27 - 34 All 

8.   Performance Update - oral report from Clair 
Pyper, Strategic Director of Education and 
Children's Services 

 All 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
(10 minutes presentation- 20 minutes questions) 
 

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

9.   Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for 
information 
 

  

 (The Panel will consider any reports marked to be 
noted/for information and determine whether 
future scrutiny is considered necessary:  
maximum of 5 minutes allocated). 
 

  

10.   Forward Work Programme 
 

35 - 36  

11.   Attendance Record 
 

37 - 38  

12.   Date of Next Meeting- 24th January, 2012 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 12th October, 2011. 

 
Present:-  Councillors O'Connor (Chair), Abe (Vice-Chair), Dar, Minhas, 

Sharif and Smith 
  

Apologies:- Councillors Davis and P K Mann 

  

Absent:- Councillor S. Wright 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Grewal, Pantelic and Strutton 

  

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members 

Charlie McGeachie, Head Teacher Representative 
 

 
PART 1 

 
26. Declaration of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

27. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th September 2011  
 
The minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Education 
and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel on 5th September were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
Councillor O’Connor wished to express her thanks to Cllr P K Mann for 
covering her absence at the previous meeting and Chairing the meeting on 5th 
September.   
 

28. Member Questions  
 
One question was submitted relating to the planned opening of the Claycots 
school at the old Town Hall site in September 2012. Robin Crofts, Assistant 
Director for Inclusion confirmed that the current timetable was still on track. 
Discussions were being held with relevant partners on a range of matters 
including the issue of proposed catchment area. Once these issues have 
been considered by the adjudicator in November, further information will be 
made available to the Panel.  
 
Resolved- That once available,  the draft submission be forwarded to all 

Panel Members.  
 

29. Reducing Family Poverty in Slough  
 
Val Goodwin, Head of Slough Surestart Service provided an update on the 
work carried out by the council in addressing family poverty in Slough 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 12.10.11 

A number of Member questions followed. A question was asked relating to the 
status of the Early Intervention Grant and whether this will remain in place for 
the future. Questions were also asked about eh efficacy of using Free School 
Meals (FSM) as a measure for attracting the Pupil Premium, the proactive 
work officers were doing to identify families at risk of poverty and the 
continuing challenge posed by neighbouring authorities ‘exporting’ challenging 
families to Slough. 
 
It was confirmed that the Early Intervention Grant was not a new pot of 
money, but rather the sum of previous amalgamated grants being brought 
together in one pot and itself a reduction of approximately one million pounds. 
The Pupil Premium was however ‘new’ money and totalled approximately 
£430 per pupil. The problem however remained the use of free school meal 
recipients as a measure of determining pupil premium allocation. For a 
number of reasons the FSM measurement did not suit Slough as take-up was 
lower than hoped and lobbying to have this amended may need to be 
considered. Work to identify families at risk of poverty was also ongoing. 
There were good relationships with partner agencies notably Health and Job 
Centre Plus who were both referring cases deemed significant. There was 
also a team of family outreach workers who would follow up each referral as 
well as make contact with individual families. Finally, officers confirmed that 
there were some concerns regarding the arrival of vulnerable and challenging 
families into Slough – families that were being placed in the town by 
neighbouring authorities. The Chair noted that this issue had been raised at a 
number of recent meetings and that the Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Panel should make a formal recommendation to Cabinet seeking 
action to address this issue.  
 
Resolved-  That the Chair of the Panel make a formal recommendation to 

Cabinet seeking a more robust approach to neighbouring 
authorities placing challenging families into Slough, including the 
legal base. 

 
30. Ofsted Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children-Progress 

Report  
 
Clair Pyper, Director for Education and Children Services presented the paper 
on the Ofsted Inspection and the work that had been carried out over the 
preceding month to further address the recommendations made. The Director 
confirmed that the formal Improvement Notice had been received. Further 
whilst an attempt had been made, the post of Chair of the LSCB was yet to be 
filled. Interim arrangements were being looked at to cover any gap. 
Concurring with comments already expressed, the Commissioner for 
Education, Cllr Pantelic also stressed both the importance of ensuring that 
improvements made were sustainable whilst also committing to 
[...]
cers confirmed that this was a closely managed progress with 
lots of tracking. However, this issue was more complex and would warrant a 
fuller discussion as a dedicated agenda item. 
 
Resolved- That an item on SEN and the transition between childhood and 

adulthood be added to a forthcoming agenda. 
 

32. Report on Attainment of Pupils from Ethnic Minorities  
 
Robin Crofts, Assistant Director for Inclusion, presented a paper on the work 
carried out by the council to address attainment issues amongst pupils from 
ethnic minority backgrounds.  
 
A number of comments and questions followed. Members emphasised that a 
range of factors needed to be cited in helping understand performance 
amongst key groups in Slough. This included both attitudes of pupils 
themselves, the support offered by families and the particular support 
structures in place within individual schools. The importance of data was 
emphasised both in terms of its collection but also how it is used to tailor the 
support provided to pupils. Attendance is also of crucial importance and 
something that schools are working hard to improve on a constant basis. It 
does however remain the case that parents continue to request holidays for 
children during term time which can have a detrimental impact on the child’s 
schooling.  
 
Members queries whether figures provided would be broken down by gender. 
Officers confirmed this was possible and the relevant data would be provided 
outside the meeting.   
 
Resolved- That figures on gender breakdown by made available to panel  

members outside the meeting.  
 

33. Statement of Purpose for Breakaway, Respite Care Unit  
 
Sue Betts, Manager of Services for Children with Learning Disabilities 
presented a paper on the Breakaway Respite Care service offered by the 
council. The Ofsted judgement recognised the service provided as good with 
the only issue identified being management and leadership which was 
deemed satisfactory. The service had regularly garnered positive feedback 
from service users and was recognised as a valued service amongst local 
people. For this reason, in each budgetary cycle, the level of funding directed 

Page 4



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 12.10.11 

to the service has always been protected. Members were encouraged to 
attend the service to see the excellent work carried out. 
 
The panel noted the excellent contribution made by the service.  
 

34. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information  
 
No reports were received. 
 

35. Forward Work Programme  
 
Members asked for additional papers to be brought to forthcoming panels 
including 
 
• A follow up paper on the Ofsted report progress (November 2011) 
• A paper on performance management for the next panel (November 

2011) 
• A paper on SEN and the transition between childhood and adulthood 
 

36. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the attendance record be noted. 
 

37. Date of Next Meeting- 24th November, 2011  
 
Thursday 24th November 2011. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.25 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Education and Children’s   DATE: 24th November 2011 

Services Scrutiny Panel       
 
CONTACT :  Clair Pyper, Director of Education and Children’s Services 
OFFICER   For all enquiries (01753) 875704 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION, SCRUTINY AND CHALLENGE 

 
PROGRESS REPORT: OFSTED INSPECTION OF SAFEGUARDING AND 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To inform Members of the progress following the outcome of the Ofsted 
announced inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children which took 
place between April 4th and 15th 2011, with the report published on June 1st 2011. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel is requested to: 
 
a) Note actions and progress since the publicat
[...]
al, assessment and child protection services from Looked After 
Children services. This will be followed by separation of social work 
functions to create a child protection team and a children looked after team.   

 
Theme 2 Capacity and Capability 

• Staff vacancies and turnover continues to present problems in offering 
continuity of service to children and families. The highest turnover has been 
in agency staff. We have recruited 21 new permanent staff since June 2011 
and the turnover rate is slowing. 

• Interim arrangements have been made to fill the most crucial posts. A 
Competency Framework is being developed to set out the requirements for 
new and existing staff based on the recommendations of the Social Work 
Reform Board.  The most urgent priority for the service is to start a 
recruitment drive for new permanent practitioners and managers 
immediately. 

• The training programme for current and new staff, based on identified 
needs from the Independent Audit, the ‘Childs Journey’, the specialist 
support project, the social work health check and the Social Work Reform 
Board competences needs to be commissioned and put in place.  

• A new staff communication plan is in place, helping to build staff 
engagement, commitment and morale, and to encourage them to give 
feedback and ideas as part of their contribution to the Improvement Plan. 

• A new caseload weighting system has been developed in conjunction with 
staff and assessment of staff caseloads is being undertaken. 

 
 

Theme 3 Quality Assurance and Performance Management 

• Paul Burnett has been appointed as Interim Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (LSCB), pending a permanent appointment by April 2012. 

• A new approach to performance management is being developed to ensure  
focus on outcomes for children and their families. 

• Management of the Independent Reviewing Officer service has been moved 
to the Director to strengthen their challenge role and their ability to 
[...]
angements are in 
place.   

• Detailed delivery plans are being developed for each Theme in the 
Improvement Plan now that it has been finalised.  

 
 

5.3 Improvement Board 
 
The third Improvement Board meeting will take place on 14th November 2011.  

 

5.4 Improvement Plan  
 

The Improvement Plan and the Chair’s progress report are currently with the 
Minister. The Improvement Board will consider the Minister’s feedback and 
make any changes necessary to the Plan before it is finally published and 
disseminated to members, staff and partners. The Improvement Plan has been 
updated to include a risk register. A communications plan is being developed 
as part of the communications strategy for the Improvement Plan.  

 
 
 

Page 13



 

5.5 Sector Led Support  
 

The sector led support is based on the Improvement Plan, and will consist of 
the following: 
 

a. Support for the Director and Lead Member 
b. A review of early intervention and prevention work  
c. A review of the LSCB and partnership working arrangements 
d. A review of quality assurance and performance management 

arrangements  
e. A review of the IRO service  

 
Work has started on all five areas. The Improvement Board to be held on 14th 
November will consider reports on the LSCB and Early Intervention and 
Prevention work.  

 
5.6 Local Safeguarding Children Board  

Paul Burnett has been appointed as Interim Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board, and will act as Chair until the appointment of a permanent 
Chair by April 2012.  
 

6      Conclusion 

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel are requested to note the 
contents of the report and identify any specific areas to be followed up at future 
meetings of the Panel.   
 

7. Appendices Attached  

None  

 8 Background Papers 

Extraordinary Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel on 13th January 

2010. Agenda item 2: ‘Safeguarding in Slough: the Work of the Local 

Safeguarding Children Board’  

Extraordinary Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel on 22nd April 

2010. Agenda Item 2: ‘Safeguarding in the Health Service’ 

Item 3 ‘Child Protection and the Independent Reviewing Service’ 

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel on 23rd June 2010. Agenda 

Item 8 ‘Implications of the Rise in the Numbers of Vulnerable Children 2008-10’ 

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel on 25th November 2010: 

Agenda Item 3 

Page 14



 

‘Ofsted inspection, Contact Referral and Assessment Arrangements October 

2010’. Agenda Item 4 ‘Safeguarding in Slough – Update on the work of the 

Local Safeguarding Children Board’.  

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny on 25th January 2011: Agenda item 

3: ‘Ofsted Annual Children’s Services Assessment 2010’.  

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel on 9th June 2011: Agenda 

item 10: Ofsted report on the Announced Inspection of Safeguarding and 

Looked After Children 

Ofsted report on the announced inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After 

Children Services June 2011 

 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Education and Children’s  DATE: 24th November 2011 
    Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Clair Pyper, Strategic Director Education and Children’s 

Services.  
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875704 
 
WARD(S): All 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
OFSTED ANNUAL CHILDREN’S SERVICES ASSESSMENT 2010 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To report to Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel members on the 
Children’s Services Assessment for Slough published on November 8th 2011 and 
consider wider implications for Education and Children’s Services, Slough Borough 
Council and partner agencies.  

 
2 Recommendation 
 

That Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny members consider the details of the 
Children’s Services Assessment and the implications for current and future w
[...]
d services to looked after children. SBC and partner agencies need to consider 
future arrangements to retain expertise and skills as funding and staff decrease.  

 
5 Supporting Information 
 

DfE have announced the end of this system of performance reporting.  Scrutiny 
Panel members may wish to consider local reporting arrangements in future. 
 
The Children’s Services Assessment for 2011 is that Children’s Services perform 
poorly(1). The report is attached as Appendix 1.  
 
The Children’s Services Assessment has been ‘good’ (3) for the all previous 
years, summarised in reports to the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Panel.    
 
While there are considerable strengths in services to children in the borough, the 
Ofsted judgement of safeguarding as ‘inadequate’ is a ‘limiting judgement’.  
 
Ofsted identify major strengths as including: 
o day care provision 
o nursery and early years provision in primary schools 
o the narrowing gap in attainment for five year old children from low income 

families  
o good or outstanding results in most secondary schools  
o low secondary school absence rates 
o achievement at Key Stage 4  
o rates of improvement for level 2 and 3 qualifications 
o achievement for young people from low income families  
o an outstanding pupil referral unit  
o two out of three special schools are good or outstanding  
o looked after children receive good support to lead healthy lifestyles, be 

engaged in decisions which affect them, and are prepared well for 
independence 

o fostering and adoption services are good 
 
 

Page 20



 

 

Ofsted identify the following as areas for further improvement:  
 

o safeguarding arrangements and capacity to improve 
SBC response: See Progress Report: Ofsted inspection of Safeguarding 
and Looked After Children. Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Panel 24.11.11. 
 

o inspection grades for primary schools deteriorated in 2011 
SBC response: Two schools have been removed from ca
[...]
es Assessment for Slough in 2011 shows a reduction in 
performance following the Ofsted announced inspection of Safeguarding and Looked 
After Children. The work to improve safeguarding, in children’s social care and with 
partners, and to improve the ‘early help’ offer through multi-agency working is 
outlined in the Safeguarding Improvement Plan which will be available once 

Page 21



 

 

approved by Ministers. An update on progress against specific areas of the 
Improvement Plan is contained in the paper on the Ofsted inspection presented to 
this panel on 24.11.11. 
 

8 Appendices 
 

‘A’ Ofsted letter ‘Annual Children’s Services Assessment’.  
  
Website reference: http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/local-authorities/slough 

 
9 Background Papers 

 
None  
 

 
 

Page 22



8 November 2011 

Ms Clair Pyper
Strategic Director of Education and Children Services 
Slough Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Bath Road 
Slough
Berkshire  SL1 3UQ 

Dear Ms Pyper 

Annual children’s services assessment 

Ofsted guidance published in April 2011 explains that the annual assessment of 
children’s services is derived from the performance profile of the quality of services 
for children and young people in each local area. This performance profile includes 
findings from across Ofsted’s inspection and regulation of services and settings for 
which the local authority has strategic or operational responsibilities, either alone or 
in partnership with others, together with other published data.   

In reaching the assessment of children’s services, Ofsted has taken account of 
inspection outcomes including the arrangements for making sure children are safe 
and stay safe and performance against similar authorities and/or national measures. 
More weight has been given to the outcomes of Ofsted’s inspections and regulatory 
visits (Blocks A and B in the performance profile).

The annual assessment derives from a four point scale:

4 Performs excellently  An organisation that significantly
[...]
ents and capacity to improve are inadequate. 
There are major weaknesses in leadership and management, performance 
management and quality assurance. The performance of the youth 
offending service, including its work in safeguarding, is not as good as 
that found elsewhere.

Inspection grades for primary schools deteriorated in 2011. Four schools 
are currently inadequate and a third of all schools are only satisfactory. 
Attainment at the age of 11 has improved from a low base to match the 
average for similar areas, but in 2010 the progress made by children from 
Key Stage 1 to Key Stage 2 was still below average. Schools in Ofsted 
categories of concern are making sound progress with good support from 
the local authority. 

Standards in the Early Years Foundation Stage are consistently below 
similar areas and the national average, albeit that the gap is closing. 
Provisional results for 2011 show a marked improvement. 

Some areas of provision remain, or have been judged to be, only 
satisfactory in 2011. These include an academy, one of the school sixth 
forms, one of the two local authority children’s homes and over a third of 
childminding. 

This children’s services assessment is provided in accordance with section 138 of the 
Education and Inspections Act 2006. 

Yours sincerely 

Juliet Winstanley 
Divisional Manager, Children’s Services Assessment 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Education and Children’s  DATE: 24th November 2011 
    Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS:      Robin Crofts, Assistant Director, Inclusion (01753) 787645 
For all enquiries    Tony Browne, Head of School Services (01753) 875717 
                                           Tony Madden, Project Officer (01753) 875739 
 
WARD(S): All  
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION, COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
SCHOOL PLACES  
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide informati
[...]
 i
n
 S
lo
u
g
h
 

•
 
Y
o
u
th
 O
ff
e
n
d
in
g
 T
e
a
m
 –
 P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 U
p
d
a
te
 

 

2
2
n
d
 M
a
rc
h
 

2
0
1
2
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 

E
D
U
C
A
T
IO
N
 A
N
D
 C
H
IL
D
R
E
N
S
 S
E
R
V
IC
E
S
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 P
A
N
E
L
 2
0
1
1
-1
2
 

 
 

 
M
E
E
T
IN
G
 D
A
T
E
S
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

0
9
/0
6
/2
0
1
1
 

0
5
/0
9
/2
0
1
1
 

1
2
/1
0
/2
0
1
1
 

2
4
/1
1
/2
0
1
1
 

2
4
/0
1
/2
0
1
2
 

2
2
/0
3
/2
0
1
2
 

A
b
e
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 
 

 

D
a
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

D
a
v
is
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

 

P
K
 M
a
n
n
 

A
p
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

 

M
in
h
a
s
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 
 

 

S
h
a
ri
f 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

S
m
it
h
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

S
 W
ri
g
h
t 

A
b
 

P
 

A
b
 

 
 

 

 
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th October, 2011
	5 Ofsted Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children - Clair Pyper, Strategic Director of Education and Children's Services
	6 Ofsted Annual Children™s Services Assessment 2010 - Clair Pyper, Strategic Director of Education and Children's Services
	Ofsted Annual Children's Services Assessment 2011 - Ofsted letter

	7 School Places Œ Robin Crofts, Assistant Director, Inclusion
	10 Forward Work Programme
	11 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - Meeting held

on

Thursday, 24th November, 2011.

Present:- Councillors O'Connor (Chair), Abe (Vice-Chair), Dar, Davis,

P K Mann, Minhas, Sharif, Smith and Strutton

Apolgoies:- None received
Absent:- Councillor S. Wright
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Pantelic and Strutton

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members

Charlie McGeachie, Head Teacher Representative

Absent:- Councillor McKeown (Education Voting Co-opted Member)

38.

39.

40.

PART 1
Declaration of Interest
None were received.
Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th October, 2011

The minutes of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel on 12"
October were approved as a correct record.

Minute 28 The Chair asked about correspondence with the Schools
Adjudicator on the expansion of Claycots Primary School at the Town Hall.
Clair Pyper said the Council had replied to the Adjudicator’s enquiries, and
copies will be sent to Panel Members.

Minute 29 The Chair said she had decided not to go ahead with the
recommendation to Cabinet as there is no hard data on neighbouring
authorities placing challenging families in Slough. Clair Pyper suggested the
situation Slough and some other authorities face is the result of national
policy, and any lobbying should be directed to central government.

Minute 32 The Panel noted that Members also have a role in addressing
attainment issues amongst pupils from ethnic minority backgrounds through
their work with constituents. The Chair reminded officers the Panel had not
received the gender breakdown officers had promised at the last meeting.
Member Questions

None had been received.



41.

42.

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 24.11.11

Munro Report on Safeguarding — presentation from Clair Pyper,
Strategic Director of Education and Children's Services

The Chair invited Clair Pyper, Strategic Director for Education and Children’s
Services, and David Jennings, Service Manager, to give a presentation on
Professor Eileen Munro’s report — copy of slides attached. Among Professor
Munro’s recommendations are
e More child focus & greater attention to the voice of the child
e More local judgement and less reliance on tick boxes & central
prescription
e Much higher priority for, and improved quality of, risk assessment
e Raising the skill- and, in particular, experience-levels of front-line social
workers.

In response to Members’ questions the following points were made

a. Slough Borough Council employs about 65 staff in front line practice
management roles.

b. Munro will mean senior & more experienced staff dealing with the most
difficult cases at an earlier stage.

c. The Social Work profession needs to be stronger, including its
regulatory bodies.

d. The Council cannot deliver the Munro agenda on its own. The
Council’s partner organisations also need to be fully involved and
signed up for improvement to happen.

e. The impact on costs will depend on how well the changes work. If
children in the greatest need receive intensive intervention earlier, the
long-term financial effect may be that fewer children reach high levels
of need. A key challenge will be to ensure better resource targeting.

f. Members’ role in safeguarding needs further definition and awareness
e.g. through the Member Development Programme.

Resolved:-

(1) To thank Clair Pyper and David Jennings for the clarity of their
presentation.

(2) To ask that the Member Development Programme include a
session on Members’ Role in Child Protection.

Ofsted Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children - Clair
Pyper, Strategic Director of Education and Children's Services

The Chair invited Clair Pyper, Strategic Director for Education and Children
Services, to introduce the report. She explained that the report did not refer to
the Minister’s response to the Safeguarding Improvement Plan which had
been received on 23" November, the day before the Panel meeting.

In response to Members’ questions the following comments were made
a. The Council’s Performance Indicators show only 60% of core
assessments were completed in 2011 within the recommended 35



43.

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 24.11.11

days, compared with the 80% target. The indicators do not show the
quality of the assessments.

b. The Council will be recruiting more permanent staff to reduce reliance
on agency staff, a key weakness Ofsted had identified in their
inspection. Lower staff turnover will also help in implementing the
Improvement Plan.

c. Most local schools have a good understanding of Child Protection
issues, and local police make a positive contribution to the work of the
Local Safeguarding Children Board. The new Board Chair, Paul
Burnett, is working with the Council to improve NHS involvement.

d. Slough has its own integrated child record ICS system for tracking
cases within the borough, but for children who come from outside
Slough it relies on information from other authorities to find information.
The new Government had abandoned the national ‘Contact Point’
system introduced by the last Government which was meant to act as a
national system for tracking children.

e. The fall in referrals to statutory social care can be seen as a positive
sign early intervention is working better.

Councillor Natasa Pantelic, Commissioner for Education and Children, said
she would ask for the Minister’s letter to be sent to Panel Members.

Resolved:-

(1) To thank Clair Pyper for her report and update and to ask her to
convey to Children’s Services social workers the Panel's
appreciation for their hard work and dedication in achieving
positive outcomes for the children with whom they work.

(2) To commend the effectiveness of the Communications Plan in
improving staff involvement and support for the changes needed.

(3) To ask the Chair to consider the need for an additional report
when Members have read the Improvement Plan and the
Minister’s letter.

Ofsted Annual Children’s Services Assessment 2010 - Clair Pyper,
Strategic Director of Education and Children's Services

The Chair invited Clair Pyper, Strategic Director for Education and Children
Services, Robin Crofts, Assistant Director for Inclusion and Margaret
Dennison, Interim Assistant Director Children and Families, to introduce the
report. Among key points they made were
e Recent Express coverage had been mistaken. This report is about
Ofsted’s routine annual assessment of the authority as a whole, not a
further inspection, and it covers other areas of performance including
schools.
e Safeguarding had been rated as poor and brought the Council’s overall
rating down from ‘good’ to ‘poor’. Other services, including Education,
continue to progress.



44,

45.

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 24.11.11

e The number of schools in special measures had reduced from six to
four, and progress in the remainder had been judged as ‘satisfactory’.

e Local GCSE results were now placed ninth nationally, up from 13™
previously. Exclusions were amongst the lowest in the country.
Mallards residential home had recently been inspected as ‘good with
outstanding features’.

In response to Members’ questions the following comments were made
a. The Council wants to work with local academy schools to ensure
comprehensive education services continue to be provided and to
make it as easy as possible for parents to choose schools.
b. The Youth Offending Team had met the Action Plan targets.

Resolved:-
(1) To thank Clair Pyper and her team for their responses.

(2) To send questions on the Youth Offending Team to Clair Pyper so
they can come back to the next Panel meeting.

School Places — Robin Crofts, Assistant Director, Inclusion

The Chair invited Robin Crofts, Assistant Director for Inclusion, to introduce
the report. Slough’s school-age population continues to grow rapidly
o Fifteen additional forms of entry have been provided since 2008 with
another four due to start in 2012
e |tis expected three new secondary schools will be needed
e Only 46% of Slough children succeed in going to their first choice of
secondary school, low by national standards.

In response to Members’ questions the following points were made

a. ltis possible ‘all-through’ schools will be needed with Primary and
Secondary education provided on one site.

b. The continued existence of the 11+ in some Slough schools and the
large number of out-of-borough students attending them complicate
school place planning.

c. The Council is confident all Slough children will be offered places.

Resolved:-
(1) To thank Robin Crofts for his report and responses.
(2) To ask the Chair to agree the timing of a future update.

Performance Update - oral report from Clair Pyper, Strategic Director of
Education and Children's Services

The Chair invited Clair Pyper, Strategic Director for Education and Children
Services, to give a short oral update:-
a. Validated exam results will be ready for the Panel’s next meeting.



46.

47.

48.

49.

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 24.11.11

b. The rate of adoptions in the borough had improved from a low base.

Resolved — To note Clair Pyper’s update.

Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information
No reports were received.

Forward Work Programme

The Chair invited Guy Fiegehen, Interim Scrutiny Officer, to introduce the
report.

Resolved:-

(1) To note the possible additional items already identified in this
meeting on the Minister’s response to the Safeguarding Action
Plan, Youth Offending Team, School Places and Validated Exam
Results.

(2) To ask the Chair to review all the suggested items for the rest of
the year with the Scrutiny Officer to ensure manageable agendas
for each meeting.

Attendance Record
Resolved — That the attendance record be noted.

Date of Next Meeting- 24th January, 2012

Tuesday, 24™ January 2012.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.00 pm)



